

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANTZEN VERASTIQUE; DONDI MORSE;  
AND PARKER NEVILLS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SARA W. KANE

*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. VALLI, JR.

JAMES A. VAGNINI

**VALLI KANE & VAGNINI LLP**

600 Old Country Rd. Ste. 519

Garden City, NY 11530

(516) 203-7180

skane@vkv.law

JAY D. ELLWANGER

DAVID W. HENDERSON

JENNIFER JONES DESPINS

EDUARDO ROMERO TAGLE

**ELLWANGER HENDERSON LLLP**

400 South Zang Blvd. Ste. 600

Dallas, Texas 75208

(737) 808-2260

jellwanger@equalrights.law

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual background. ....	4
B. Procedural background. ....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Fifth Circuit disregarded the application of <i>Leatherman</i> 's holding in finding that Petitioners failed to plead a § 1983 claim. ....	10
II. Under <i>Connick</i> and the rest of circuits, a pattern of constitutional violations to plead deliberate indifference only requires similar incidents, not identical.....	16
A. The Fifth Circuit disregarded this Court's holding in <i>Connick</i> .....	16
B. The Courts of Appeals are divided on this question presented.....	20
III. Reversal on the questions presented would impact the court's decision regarding the notice of deliberate indifference. ....	25
IV. The Fifth Circuit's decision is wrong.....	27

V. The questions presented are critically important and this case presents an ideal vehicle to solve them.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	27
<i>Berry v. Delaware County Sheriff's Office</i> , 796 Fed.Appx. 857 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	23, 24
<i>Board of Comm'r's of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	17, 27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	17, 24
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	12
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	ii, 3, 16-20, 24, 26, 27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	14
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Marino</i> , 747 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Doe v. Cassel</i> , 403 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	2

<i>Flores v. City of South Bend</i> , 997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	24, 25
<i>Franklin v. Franklin County, Kentucky</i> , 2024 WL 3823715 (6th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Hoefling v. City of Miami</i> , 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) .....	14
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Kyle v. Morton High School</i> , 144 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	ii, 3, 10, 12-15, 26, 29
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017) .....	14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	12

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	2
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1978) .....	2
<i>Peet v. City of Detroit</i> , 502 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Pineda v. City of Houston</i> , 291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Simpkins v. Boyd Cnty. Fiscal Ct.</i> , 2022 WL 17748619 (6th Cir. Sept. 2, 2022) .....	22-23
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	2
<i>Thomas v. Independence Tp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Verastique v. City of Dallas</i> , 106 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1-6, 8-10, 12-21, 25, 32, 33
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....	27

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b) .....	28

## **Other Authorities**

MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ & KATHRYN R. URBONYA, SECTION 1983 LITIGATION 4, Federal Judicial Center, 2nd ed. 2008) .....	33
